

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1849.

╲┉╱┉╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱╲╱

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

. **Augusta:** WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1849.

RESOLVES

OF THE

68

STATE OF MAINE,

1849.

Снар. 161.

Land agent directed to confirm

the title to communication the title to communic

Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of A. B. Thompson and the heirs of Roscoe G. Greene, deceased.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to confirm and establish to Abner B. Thompson and the heirs of Roscoe G. Greene, the title to lot numbered one hundred and twelve, one hundred and thirty-two, one hundred and thirty-four and one hundred and forty-seven, in township numbered one, Indian purchase : *Provided*, the said heirs, by their guardian, Abner B. Thompson, pay or cause to be paid into the treasury of the state fifty dollars, on or before the first day of May next, with interest on that sum from the first day of May last until the same is paid.

[Approved August 9, 1849.]

Chapter 162.

Resolve in favor of George W. Maxim,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the state treasury to George W. Maxim of Bangor, the sum of ten dollars per month for five years from the first day of May, one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, (if he should so long live) in consequence of an injury received by him while in the service of the state.

[Approved August 9, 1849.]

Chapter 163.

Resolve in favor of certain settlers upon the public lands.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized to convey a lot of land, not exceeding one hundred and twenty acres, to each of the settlers upon lands of this state, in the territory formerly in dispute between the United States and Great Britain, who has not heretofore received land under the treaty of Washington, whenever he shall produce satisfactory evidence of being actually settled on said lot at the date of the aforesaid treaty; and whenever the land agent of Massachusetts shall be authorized to unite in said conveyance, he is further empowered to join said agent in the execution of deeds to all persons pro-

Peusion of \$10 per month, for five years.

Land agent authorized to convey lots to certain settlers upon the territory formerly in dispute.

Proviso.